

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

*In Re* Flint Water Cases

No. 5:16-cv-10444-JEL-MKM

HON. JUDITH E. LEVY

MAG. MONA K. MAJZOUB

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO ESTABLISH SETTLEMENT CLAIMS  
PROCEDURES AND ALLOCATION AND FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT COMPONENTS**

For the reasons stated in the attached Memorandum of support, and supporting declarations and exhibits, Plaintiffs, through their counsel, move<sup>1</sup> the Court to:

- Preliminarily approve the Settlement Agreement set forth in Exhibit A to the Declaration of Theodore J. Leopold in Support of Plaintiffs' Motion ("MSA" or "Settlement Agreement"), under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23;
- Preliminarily approve the Settlement Allocation set forth in the Settlement Agreement, and plan of distribution;
- Appoint the firms currently serving as Interim Co-Lead Counsel, Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll PLLC, and Pitt McGehee Palmer Bonanni & Rivers, PC, and the Executive Committee, as Class Counsel under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(g) to represent the Settlement Class;
- Conditionally certify the Settlement Class and Subclasses set forth in the Settlement Agreement under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(a) and (b)(3);

---

<sup>1</sup> Pursuant to Local Rule 7.1, Class Plaintiffs sought consent in this motion from Defendants. Settling Defendants do not object to the relief in this motion.

- Appoint Settlement Subclass Representatives as representatives of the Settlement Class as follows:
  - Rhonda Kelso, Barbara and Darrell Davis, Tiantha Williams, and Michael Snyder, as personal representative of the Estate of John Snyder, as representatives of the Adult Exposure Subclass;
  - Elnora Carthan and David Munoz as representatives of the Property Damage Subclass;
  - 635 South Saginaw LLC; Frances Gilcreast; and Neil Helmkey as representatives of the Business Economic Loss Subclass.
  
- Authorize dissemination of the Settlement Class Notice to the Settlement Class, including the proposed form of, method of, and schedule for dissemination of the Settlement Class Notice;
  
- Appoint Epiq Class Action & Claims Solutions, Inc. as the Notice Administrator;
  
- Appoint ARCHER Systems, LLC as the Claims Administrator and QSF Administrator;
  
- Appoint Deborah Greenspan as the Special Master;
  
- Appoint ARCHER Systems, LLC and MASSIVE as the Lien Resolution Administrator;

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....	x
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY.....	xi
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	4
A. Procedural History.....	4
B. Settlement Negotiations .....	5
C. The Proposed Settlement.....	7
1. Settlement Eligibility .....	9
2. Process for Claims Submission.....	11
3. Allocation.....	12
4. Protections for Minors, LIIs, and Future Minor Claimants .....	13
5. Programmatic Relief .....	14
III. ARGUMENT.....	14
A. The Court Should Preliminarily Approve the Plan of Allocation and the Claim Form.....	14
B. The Court Should Approve the Process for Handling Minor and LII Claims.....	20



C.	The Court Should Grant Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Class Settlement .....	22
1.	The Class Representatives and Interim Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class and the Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s-Length.....	24
2.	The Relief Provided to the Class Is More than Adequate .....	28
3.	The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal.....	28
4.	The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Amongst Each Other and Other Settlement Participants.....	34
5.	The Settlement is Consistent with the Public Interest .....	36
D.	Provisional Certification of the Proposed Settlement Class and Subclasses is Warranted .....	36
1.	The Proposed Settlement Class and Subclasses Satisfy Rule 23(a).....	38
2.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Satisfy the Prerequisites of Rule 23(b)(3) for Settlement Purposes .....	47
E.	The Court Should Approve the Notice Plan and Authorize Class Counsel to Disseminate Notice .....	53

1.	The Proposed Notice and Dissemination Plan Fully Describes the Class Settlement and Is Designed to Reach as Many Potential Participants as Possible .....	54
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	57
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b> .....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Am. Med. Sys., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 1069 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	41
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig. (In re Wire Harness Cases)</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00101-MOB-MKM, 2017 WL 469734 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 4, 2017).....	37
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 12-md-02311, 2016 WL 9280050 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 28, 2016).....	23
<i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 2d. 336 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	28
<i>Barry v. Corrigan</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 712 (E.D. Mich. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , <i>Barry v. Lyon</i> , 834 F. 3d 706 (6th Cir. 2016).....	38, 41
<i>Brotherton v. Cleveland</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 894 (S.D. Ohio 2001) .....	32
<i>Busch v. Guertin</i> , 140 S. Ct. 933 (2020).....	49
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 391 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2004).....	30, 36, 37, 52
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	28
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 95 (D. Conn. 2008) .....	40
<i>Concerned Pastors for Social Action v. Khouri</i> , No. 2:16-cv-10277-DML-SDD (E.D. Mich.).....	14
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	46

*In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 No. 3:08–MD–01998, 2010 WL 3341200 (W.D. Ky. Aug. 23,  
 2010))) .....27

*Date v. Sony Elecs., Inc.*,  
 No. 07-15474, 2013 WL 3945981 (E.D. Mich. July 31, 2013).....31, 41

*In re Delphi Corp. Sec., Derivative & “ERISA” Litig.*,  
 248 F.R.D. 483 (E.D. Mich. 2008) .....31

*Dick v. Sprint Commc’ns Co.*,  
 297 F.R.D. 283 (W.D. Ky. 2014) .....27

*In re Flint Water Cases*,  
 Nos. 5:17-cv-10342-JEL-EAS, 17-10164, 17-cv-10342, 2019 WL  
 3530874 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2019), *aff’d in part and remanded in  
 part on other grounds*, 969 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2020).....50

*Ford v. Fed.-Mogul Corp.*,  
 No. 2:09-CV-14448, 2015 WL 110340 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 7, 2015).....29, 31

*Garner Props. & Mgmt., LLC v. City of Inkster*,  
 333 F.R.D. 614 (E.D. Mich. 2020) .....24, 27, 29, 30

*Garner Props. & Mgmt., LLC v. City of Inkster*,  
 No. 17-cv-13960, 2020 WL 4726938 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 14, 2020) .....36

*Granada Invs. Inc. v. DWG Corp.*,  
 962 F. 2d 1203 (6th Cir. 1992) .....36

*Griffin v. Flagstar Bancorp, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:10-cv-10610, 2013 WL 6511860 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 12, 2013) ....23, 36, 41

*Guertin v. Michigan*,  
 912 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2019), *reh’g en banc denied*, 924 F.3d 309  
 (6th Cir.), *and cert. denied sub nom. City of Flint v. Guertin*, 140  
 S. Ct. 933 (2020) and *Busch v. Guertin*, 140 S. Ct. 933 (2020).....49

*Hadix v. Johnson*,  
 322 F.3d 895 (6th Cir. 2003) .....35

*Hainey v. Parrott*,  
 617 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D. Ohio 2007) .....26

*Hoving v. Lawyers Title Ins. Co.*,  
256 F.R.D. 555 (E.D. Mich. 2009) .....47

*In re Inter-Op Hip Prosthesis Liab. Litig.*,  
204 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ohio 2001) .....26

*IUE-CWA v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
238 F.R.D. 583 (E.D. Mich. 2006) .....28

*Kis v. Covelli Enters., Inc.*,  
Nos. 4:18-cv-54, 4:18-cv-434, 2020 WL 2812405 (N.D. Ohio May  
29, 2020) .....34

*Mitcham v. Intrepid U.S.A., Inc.*,  
No. 3:17-CV-703-CHB, 2019 WL 2269918 (W.D. Ky. May 28,  
2019) .....46

*Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.*,  
339 U.S. 306 (1950).....54

*In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Inj. Litig.*,  
301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....35

*In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in Gulf of Mexico*,  
910 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. La. 2012), *aff’d*, 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir.  
2014) .....15, 16, 35, 52

*In re Oil Spill by Oil Rig “Deepwater Horizon” in Gulf of Mexico*,  
No. 2:10-md-02179-CJB-DPB (E.D. La. May 2, 2012) .....15, 16

*Olden v. Gardner*,  
294 F. App’x 210 (6th Cir. 2008) .....30

*In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 08-MD-01952, 2010 WL 3070161 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 2, 2010) .....22

*In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 08-MD-01952, 2011 WL 717519 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 22, 2011) .....31, 36

*In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997), *aff’d*, 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir.  
1997) .....16

*In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.*,  
 168 F. Supp. 3d 985 (N.D. Ohio 2016), *appeal dismissed*, 2016  
 WL 6599570 (6th Cir. 2016) .....35

*In re Polyurethane Foam Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 1:10 MD 2196, 2015 WL 1639269 (N.D. Ohio Feb. 26, 2015),  
*appeal dismissed*, Nos. 15-3481, 15-3680 (6th Cir. Dec. 4, 2015) .....23

*Powers v. Hamilton Cnty. Pub. Def. Comm’n*,  
 501 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2007) .....41

*Rankin v. Rots*,  
 No. 02-CV-71045, 2006 WL 1876538 (E.D. Mich. June 27, 2008).....31

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....16

*In re Scrap Metal Antitrust Litig.*,  
 527 F.3d 517 (6th Cir. 2008) .....47

*In re Se. Milk Antitrust Litig.*,  
 No. 2:07-CV-208, 2013 WL 2155379 (E.D. Tenn. May 17, 2013) .....28

*Senter v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 532 F.2d 511 (6th Cir. 1976) .....45

*Sheick v. Auto. Component Carrier LLC*,  
 No. 2:09-cv-14429, 2010 WL 4136958 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 18, 2010) .....28, 31, 45

*Smith v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 Civil Action No. 5-71348, 1977 WL 831 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 3,  
 1977) .....39

*Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) .....39

*Sterling v. Velsicol Chemical Corp.*  
 855 F.2d 1188, 1196-97 (6th Cir. 1988).....48

*The Shane Group, Inc. v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.*,  
 No. 10-cv-14360-DPH-MKM (E.D. Mich.).....34

*UAW v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 Nos. 05-74730, 06-10331, 2006 WL 1984363 (E.D. Mich. July 13,  
 2006), *aff'd*, 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....29, 37, 41

*UAW v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 497 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2007) .....23, 53, 54

*United States v. Sanders*,  
 452 F. 3d 572 (6th Cir. 2006) .....49

*Vargas v. City of Philadelphia*,  
 783 F.3d 962 (3d Cir. 2015) .....49

*Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC*,  
 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013) .....26, 46

*Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes*,  
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....51

*In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013) .....37, 38, 51

*In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 No. 1:08-WP-65000, 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23,  
 2016) .....34

*Widdis v. Marathon Petroleum Co.*,  
 No. 13-cv-12925, 2014 WL 11444248 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 18, 2014)  
 (Levy, J.) .....*passim*

*Williams v. Vukovich*,  
 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983) .....30, 31

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Mich. Comp. Laws § 700.3924.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....*passim*

Mich. Ct. R. 2.420.....20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*QuickFacts*, United States Census Bureau (Apr. 1, 2010) .....38

4 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:10 (5th ed. 2020) .....22

4 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:44 (5th ed. 2020) .....30
